CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 6030

- BY REPRESENTATIVES ABELLANOSA, HOFER AND NOGRALES (K.A.), PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 327
- AN ACT INTEGRATING THE CEBU CITY MOUNTAIN EXTENSION CAMPUS AS A SATELLITE CAMPUS OF THE CEBU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9744, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "AN ACT CONVERTING THE CEBU STATE COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY SYSTEM IN THE CITY OF CEBU AND ALL ITS SATELLITE CAMPUSES LOCATED IN THE PROVINCE OF CEBU INTO A STATE UNIVERSITY TO BE KNOWN AS THE CEBU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY (CTU) AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION I. Section 1 of Republic Act No. 9744 is hereby amended to
 read as follows:

3 "SECTION. 1. Conversion. - The Cebu State College of
4 Science and Technology System in the City of Cebu, including
5 all its existing satellite campuses, namely: the College of
6 Fisheries in the Municipality of Moalboal, the Agro-industrial
7 and Forestry College in the Municipality of Argao, the
8 Polytechnic College in the Municipality of Tuburan, the College
9 of Fisheries in the Municipality of Daanbantayan, the Fishery

and Industrial College in the Municipality of San Francisco, the 1 College of Industrial Technology in the Municipality of Danao. 2 the College of Fisheries Technology in the Municipality of 3 Carmen, the Abellana College of Arts and Trades in the City of 4 Mandaue, the College of Agriculture in the Municipality of 5 Barili (previously located in Sudlon, Lahug of Cebu City) and 6 the Experimental Station in the Municipality of Sibonga, all 7 municipalities located in the Province of Cebu, [are] is hereby 8 converted into a state university to be known as the Cebu 9 Technological University (CTU), hereinafter referred to as the 10 University. THE CEBU CITY MOUNTAIN EXTENSION CAMPUS 11 IN BARANGAY BABAG, CEBU CITY, PROVINCE OF CEBU, IS 12 INTEGRATED AS A SATELLITE CAMPUS OF THE CEBU 13 TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY. IT SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE 14 CEBU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY - CEBU CITY MOUNTAIN 15 SATELLITE CAMPUS. The main campus of the University shall 16 be in Cebu City." 17

18 SEC. 2. Section 20 of the same Act is hereby amended to read as19 follows:

"SEC. 20. Appropriations. - [The amount necessary to 20 carry out the provisions of this Act shall be charged against the 21 current year's appropriations of the Cebu State College of 22 Science and Technology System, including all its existing 23 satellite campuses, namely: the College of Fisheries in the 24 Municipality of Moalboal, the Agro-industrial and Forestry 25 College in the Municipality of Argao, the Polytechnic College in 26 the Municipality of Tuburan, the College of Fisheries in the 27 Municipality of Daanbantayan, the Fishery and Industrial 28

College in the Municipality of San Francisco, the College of 1 2 Industrial Technology in the Municipality of Danao, the College 3 of Fisheries Technology in the Municipality of Carmen, the Abellana College of Arts and Trades in the City of Mandaue, the 4 5 College of Agriculture in the Municipality of Barili and the 6 Experimental Station in the Municipality of Sibonga, except the sums needed to continue the operations of the existing high 7 8 schools. Thereafter, such sums as may be necessary for the continued operation and maintenance of the Cebu Technological 9 University shall be included in the annual General 10 11 Appropriations Act.] THE AMOUNT NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT 12 THE INITIAL IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS INTEGRATION OF THE 13 CEBU CITY MOUNTAIN EXTENSION CAMPUS SHALL BE 14 CHARGED AGAINST THE CURRENT YEAR'S FUNDING OF THE 15 CEBU CITY MOUNTAIN EXTENSION CAMPUS PROVIDED BY 16 THE CITY OF CEBU. THE CITY SHALL CONTINUE TO PROVIDE 17 THE SAME FUNDING TO THE CEBU CITY MOUNTAIN 18 EXTENSION CAMPUS CORRESPONDING TO THE FUNDING GIVEN 19 BEFORE THE SAME IS INTEGRATED INTO THE CEBU 20 TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT THE 21 FULL FUNDING REQUIREMENT OF THE CEBU TECHNOLOGICAL 22 UNIVERSITY - CEBU CITY MOUNTAIN EXTENSION CAMPUS IS 23 INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT." 24 SEC. 3. Effectivity. - This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after 25 its complete publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general

26 circulation.

Approved,

3

0